December 31, 2018 Rider DCI filing is the first Rider DCI filing that vintage year 2017
plant-in-service balances run through the Power Tax detailed deferred tax calculation.

 The reasonableness of the journal entry for $12,389,155 that establishes the final balance
of $541,032,672 and represents the calculation of deferred taxes on vintage year 2018
and January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 estimated (through detailed allocations) plant-
in-service balances.

 The balance of Excess Deferred Income Tax (“EDIT”) of $193,939,369 and the resulting
balance of Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (“ADIT”) of $347,092,303.

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 19-1287-EL-RDR Annual Rider DCI Audit
Rehmann Consulting Prepared

25

 The amortization of the January 1, 2018 Unprotected EDIT balance of $65,767,302 (out
of the $193,939,369) through the amortized balance of $64,557,548 in the June 30, 2019
Rider DCI filing.

Rehmann has no other observations and no recommendations from this task.

Table 8: Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

June 30, 2019

   Adjusted

FERC Account 282 Description   Per Books   Adjustments   Total Company

263A   ($49,217,689)   $0   ($49,217,689)

AFUDC Debt   (1,388,369)   0   (1,388,369)

Casualty Loss   (6,698,881)   0   (6,698,881)

CIAC   10,447,478   0   10,447,478

CWIP Differences   798,312   0   798,312

FAS109   (18,604,147)   18,604,147   0

Miscellaneous   3,436,214   0   3,436,214

Non-Cash Overheads   10,273,932   0   10,273,932

Section 174   (347,092)   347,092   0

Software   0   0   0

Tax Depreciation   (216,377,342)   0   (216,377,342)

Tax Expensing   (82,330,294)   0   (82,330,294)

TIC   2,915,575   0   2,915,575

Total Plant-Related
Accumulated Deferred Income
Tax  (a)   (347,092,303)   18,951,240   (328,141,063)

Total Plant-Related Excess
Deferred Income Tax   (a)  (b)   (193,939,369)   2,518,917   (191,420,452)

Total Plant-Related ADIT and
EDIT   ($541,031,672)   $21,470,157   ($519,561,515)

(a) The Plant-Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT) amounts and Excess Deferred
Income Tax (EDIT) presented are after adjustments from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.  As part
of tax reform portions of the ADIT amounts were reclassified as regulatory liabilities that would also be
deducted from net plant for purposes of calculating  net rate base.

(b) The $2,518,917 represents amortization of the unprotected EDIT.

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 19-1287-EL-RDR Annual Rider DCI Audit
Rehmann Consulting Prepared